R]B ENGINEERING, LLC
2 Glendale Road

Concord, NH 03301

Ph. 603-219-0194

December 16, 2020

Stormwater Management Report

Property location:
239 Northwest Street
Tax Map 122, Lot 3
Portsmouth, NH

Prepared for:
Michael Petrin, Katie Marie Laverriere,
and Nathan Laverriere
268 Dennett Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

The Stormwater Management has been reviewed on the above-referenced property with regards
to the NHDES Shoreland Permit Application requirements within the protected shoreland buffer.
The rules require that “for any project proposing that the impervious area be greater than 20%
within the protected shoreland, plans [are required] for a stormwater management system that will
infiltrate increased stormwater from the development.” Since the proposed plan exceeds the 20%
impervious area, appropriate measures are proposed.

Existing conditions:

The subject property is located at the end of Northwest Street adjacent to US Route 1 in
Portsmouth. The property is within the shoreland buffer of North Mill Pond. North Mill Pond is
tributary to the Piscataqua River, and both are subject to the tide. The total area of the property is
3,722 s.f. or 0.085 ac. There is an existing house and separate garage on the property and a short
single drive to the garage. The total impervious area on the property is approximately 1,898 s.f.
or 51% of the total lot area. The remaining area is mostly lawn. The NRCS Web Soil Survey
indicates that the soils on the property are Urban Land — Canton complex. Canton soils are a
hydrologic Group B soil consisting of moderately well drained to well drained soils with
moderate infiltration rates

The property generally slopes very gently from Northwest Street in the front of the house toward
the back northerly side of the property and to a lesser extent toward the westerly side of the
property. Most stormwater runoff would flow toward the back of the property to a low point
between the house and Route 1. A small portion of the lot area in the front of the property drains
in a westerly direction toward an existing catch basin in Northwest Street. This basin flows
directly into North Mill Pond. It appears that the stormwater draining to back yard area would
naturally infiltrate into the underlying soils.

Proposed Improvements:

The proposed plan includes removing a small ell on the back of the house and constructing a two-
story addition on the back with a new deck in the location of ell. The deck in the front of the
house would be removed and steps to the front door would be built. The total impervious area as
a result of the improvements would increase by 112 sf to a total impervious area of 2010 s.f. or



54% of the total lot area. There are no proposed changes to the grades or the drainage patterns on
the site.

In order to improve the stormwater management and improve the infiltration on the site, a
dripline trench is proposed under all roof eaves on the front and the back of the house. These
trenches will collect and store roof runoff until it infiltrates into the underlying soils.

Summary:

There is very little stormwater runoff leaving the site. A small portion of the southwest corner of
the site drains toward the catch basin in Northwest Street. Most of the stormwater runoff is
directed to the back of the property to a low point between the house and Route 1 and infiltrates
into the ground. Dripline trenches are proposed in the front and back of the house in order to
collect and store roof runoff until it infiltrates into the underlying soils. This proposed best
management practice will enhance the property and improve the stormwater management.

No stormwater calculations are necessary since all the stormwater stays on the subject property.

There will be no increase in stormwater runoff leaving the site as a result of the proposed
improvements.

A copy of the NRCS Web Soil Survey Map is attached.
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Soil Map—Rockingham County, New Hampshire

239 Northwest Street

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
799 Urban land-Canton complex, 3 0.1 100.0%
to 15 percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 0.1 100.0%

UsDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey

National Cooperative Soil Survey

12/17/2020
Page 3 of 3



REFERENCE PLANS:

1. "STANDARD PROPERTY SURVEY — AND — CONDOMINIUM SITE PLAN OF LAND — OF — LOT 4 TAX MAP U-22
— 250 NORTHWEST STREET — PORTSMOUTH, NH", SCALE:1"=10" DATED 9/9/1996, BY CIVILWORKS, R.C.R.D.
PLAN #24961.

NOTES:
LEGEND: 1. THE CURRENT OWNERS OF RECORD OF TAX MAP 122 LOT 3 ARE MICHAEL GEORGE PETRIN AND KATIE MARIE
LAVERRIERE OF 268 DENNETT STREET. PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801, AND NATHAN LAVERRIERE OF 2040 FRANKLIN
STREET, APT. #801 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109. THE DEED REFERENCE TO THE PROPERTY IS BOOK 6138, PAGE
Q PHOTO NUMBER POINTING TO DIRECTION OF SHOT. 647. IN THE ,#_ C.RD..
2. "STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE — DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — RIGHT OF WAY PLANS —/ X5379(025) - . E2EM1P - Estuarine, Intertidal, Emergent, Persistent, Irregularly Flooded 2. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS SHOW THE PROPOSED ADDITION.
NH PROJECT NO. 13455 — US ROUTE 1 BYPASS OVER PISCATAQUA RVER — BRIDGE NO. 251/108",
Ao oOnoED, 0+ BY GM2 ASSOCIATES, REVISED SEPTEMBER 11, 2020 ON FILE WITH G2 ASSOCIATES TO BE PN E2US3M — Estuarine, Intertidal, Unconsolidated Shore, Mud, Irregularly Exposed 3 THE TOTAL AREA OF TAX MAP 122, LOT 3 IS 0.085 ACRES, OR 3,722 SQUARE FEET.
' <oé;ooo H TAX MAP 209 LOT 87 ' 4. THE PROPERTY IS SERVICED BY MUNICIPAL SEWER AND WATER.
~_ N PORTSMOUTH SUBMARINE MEMORIAL ( |
PG ASSOCIATION 5. ZONING FOR THE PROPERTY IS GRA (GENERAL RESIDENCE A). BUILDING SETBACKS ARE: FRONT=15’,
Lol xS >, ’sz? 4,°,o . — 600 MARKET STREET EXT. TEMPORARY DISTURBANCE AREA SIDE=10°, AND REAR=20". MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IS 35° FOR A SLOPED ROOF. MAXIMUM BUILDING
~ OC47E§°UIPSE2">:, ~_ 72%4/(,%9\_\ 190 HorL PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 328 SQ. FT COVERAGE IS 25%, PROI;?_SED BUILDING COVERAGE IS 44 PERCENT, MINIMUM OPEN SPACE=30%, PROPOSED
Ar 9+ 3 BU . . OPEN SPACE=41 PERCENT.
iz ® < FFER THE EXISTING IMPERMEABLE SURFACES IS 51 PERCENT. THE PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE SURFACES IS 52 PERCENT.
HE\S 65 DON p’” N 362 2 4 ‘9\’9
L°°47Eg°j’RSE 7%\ ’0*369) uf;;\ o A7 1.78" 6. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE AE WITH A BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 9 BASED UPON N.G.V.D.
T Stars) :Piy 652 . 0% 5 o o . OF 1929. ACCORDING TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, NH, MAP NUMBER
ON'; ‘{[Nog\ 0--36--/? %&/\ N 47°54'24" W 33015C0259E WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 17, 2005 PREPARED BY THE FEMA.
ROPERTY [ 2. 9wg7'l CAP\,G/‘IT\ \ TIE COURSE THE F.E.M.A. FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY #33015CVO01A, DATED MAY 17, 2005, MORE ACCURATLY DEFINES THE
NE SHown g 0.00%c TO I.PIPE(FND.) R STILLWATER ELEVATION OF THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE ELEVATION OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN SHORELINE, ALONG
PON REF.PLAN 43 HT ~—_ \ \ LAND TAKEN IN DEED 952/157 U THE ENTIRE PORTSMOUTH SHORE, AS BEING AT ELEVATION 8.9.
S 5617755 ~— \ PRO l 7. THE ELEVATION DATUM OF THIS PLAN IS BASED UPON THE FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHOWN UPON RECORDED PLAN
TE o 5"W 2r5e = . POSED SILT SOXX B Y NUMBER 24961 BASED UPON N.G.V.D. OF 1929 DATUM, AND VERIFIED BY TYING INTO USGS DISC #R61.
LOGATRHRSE To '_P,N(FND) ..... ---’-‘----- ——
AT STATION "9.40%. 4"5";'0 ¢ X——L\[ S e . E '
Rop LEFT
7% STV LNE Sromy
ON REF.pLoy 2 z /
DRIP LINE

8. THE ENTIRE LOT IS WITHIN THE H.O.T.L.(HIGHEST OBSERVABLE TIDE LINE) 100 FT. BUFFER.

100° 9. THERE IS NO UNALTERED AREA ON THIS LOT.
SHORELAND BUFFER

LoT
N LINE

10. NO TREES OR SHRUBS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THIS LOT AS A RESULT OF THIS PROJECT.
550401 /D UPON
GRADE SHALL SLOPE

MONUMENTS CAL
e— —— 143.7 y
=——"4MEASURED DEED-%Logs-'" CLENT'S peyp)
127.12° ——9 TIE COURsg N THERE ARE NO SPECIAL AQUATIC SITES
PROPE T — AESRe ON THIS PROPERTY
—
12° 2% MIN AWAY FROM : LA LAWN RTY LN Escggigg ws- \":\.‘3 *
6" MIN. FINISH ] — FOUNDATION FOR 5 FEET  ag e x . L o _— 57 —— 16.8
GRADE TO BOTTOM ———F 06 “ A7 rooF QVERDAZ=A— D) R % s W 3T ﬂ‘—(
OF SIDING gmamcs AREA - —— EXISTING ’300\ s 38 YT &
N ,
O/psza SQ. FT. \\ 3,722 SQ. FT. vi)‘ Ga 2 STORY HOUSE”_ W, _ _ _o—— X SRR RRARARARARN g —'MN so-%
FOUNDATION — 0 \ 0.085 ACRES ¢t %0 & RS EHTe25. ‘ F 5 T Coyrsy” £
NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE QG*‘ TAX MAP 122 LOT 3 o C g £
FABRIC / & ° 50 MICHAEL PETRIN, KATIE MARIE B ol F g
S oeOF° LAVERRIERE, OF 268 DENNETT ST. o 3l F 7
15" CLEAN STONE PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 @3 A=zl F EXISTING g
I__—l 12" DEPTH z AND NATHAN LAVERRIERE OF 2040 2% g U\'Noz_ L GARAGE g
5 FRANKLIN ST. APT.#801 SAN %<2 @ o el 7
FRANCISCO, CA 94109 . .53 g | F g WETLANDS WERE DELINEATED ACCORDING TO THE ARMY CORPS OF
=) 095 D2 m| F 7 ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL, TECHNICAL REPORT Y—87—1
CATCH TAX MAP 122 LOT 2 8 9 z - 5 AND THE NORTHEAST REGIONAL SUPPLEMENT, VERSION 2.0, JANUARY
DRIPLINE TRENCH DETAIL BASIN AN O ORaG MORNEAULT a R o g AAAAAAAN 2012. THE WETLANDS WERE DELINEATED ON NOVEMBER 19, 2020 BY
INFILTRATION \ . G FENCE - 7] C TIMOTHY FERWERDA, NH CERTIFIED WETLAND SCIENTIST #039.
( ) | | . PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 % — _ P NETTTTTrITR . - WETLANDS HAVE BEEN CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE
= 8 o\ A3 C WITH THE "CLASSIFICATION OF WETLANDS AND DEEPWATER
i 3 ; o aie e : SES o TF (NS SIS I S o0 RS
\\ o SRR 21 — 10 HELD D C DATA COMMITTEE AND US FISH AND WILDUFE SERVICE, WASHINGTON, DC.”
2" X 2" X 36" WOODEN STAKES PLACED 10’ O.C. VR R 421022 =T “EDGE OF PAVENENT . X MAP 122 LOT 41 ”
™ " ‘ —_— — | »
FILTREXX® SOXXT™ (12" TYPICAL) \ \\ \ “N\Pg“ PROPOSED 50" SHORELAND; BUFFER \ i JOANNE & PETER MOGREN C
G! 250 NORTHWEST ST.#1 -
AREA TO BE PROTECTED \\ \ W DRIPLNE TRENCH / FORTSMOUTH NH 03801 C PIOUSE.
\ NORTHWEST / FaE
BRIAN BLANCH -
'\ Ve / S _l_ F\) E ET | 2508 NORTHWEST ST. 2
\ 3801 L
/ / // ////\\\/// \ ® WATER car UBHC — ROM. WiDTH VARIES// ® by s
\////\\\///\///>\‘ PR \\ \\ ’I:’”e( — _,L EDGE OF PAVEMENT l 2
S A P, ; : ~ :
TAX MAP 122 LOT 6 \ 4 M N * -
m’_ NS ) ) MARY ANN MAHONEY, REVOCABLE | \ " ”
............. 2" X 2" X 36" WOODEN STAKES PLACED 10° O.C. TRUST, IN C/O MARY AN | | C
0 MAHONEY, T'TEE .
AREA TO BE . 206 NORTHWEST ST. PORTMSOUTH, \ \\ E—\AA—\AA-‘—\ "| HEREBY CERTIFY JTHAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL FIELD
—s~ .  NH 03801 SURVEY MADE ON THE GROUND, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM
PROTECTED EDGE OF ST e - g TIDE UNE PRECISION AND ACCURACY MEASUREMENT REQUIREMENTS FOR AN URBAN
FILTREXX® SOXXT (12" TYPICAL) " HIGHEST 0BSERVEZ < TAX MAP 122 LOT 5 HAMPSUIRE GODE OF ADMINISTRATVE RULES OF THE BOARD OF LICENSURE
WATER FLOW > MICHAEL PETRIN, KATIE MARIE FOR LAND SURVEYORS AND HAS A MAXIMUM ERROR OF CLOSURE OF ONE
WATER FLOW N/ NoTES: a 3 LAVERRIERE, OF 268 DENNETT ST. PART IN TEN THOUSAND ON ALL PROPERTY LINES WITHIN AND BORDERING
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.”
1. ALL MATERIAL TO MEET FILTREXX® 3 N AND NATHAN LAVERRIERE OF 2040
SPECIFICATIONS. 2l |* FRANKLIN ST. APT.#801 SAN %
WORK' AREA 2. FILTER MEDIA™ FILL TO MEET APPLICATION % 5 FRANCISCO, CA#94109 3
REQUIREMENTS. EZ E M | P z - * X
3. COMPOST MATERIAL TO BE DISPERSED ON SITE, n S \\\@@ =~
AS DETERMINED BY ENGINEER. = M ¢ |
c
oA NORTH MILL POND(TIDAL) : o TANNG ;
Ll Talll ALL m
c
HIGHEST OBSERVABLE TIDE LINE
FILTREXX ® SEDIMENT CONTROL & : 2
NTS °
. )
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE & EROSION CONTROL: E2EMI P E2U S3M : ?\?eﬁ“f'“ o€
1. INSTALL SILTATION CONTROL IN LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN. SILTATION CONTROL \\5' co®
MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. % \'\69
g
2. REMOVE PORTION OF THE EXISTING HOUSE, EXCAVATE FOR NEW FOUNDATION AND REMOVE DEBRIS FROM HIGHEST OBSERVABLE TIDE LINE % GRAPHIC SCALE:1"=10’
THE SITE. POUR NEW FOUNDATION AND BACKFILL. %\ '
3. INSPECT AND MAINTAIN EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES a. ' ’ ’ !
ON A DAILY BASIS AND AFTER ANY STORMS. N O RTH M | |_|_ PO N D (Tl DAL) kX 0 0 10 20 30
™ 3. 1/05/21 | EROSION CNTRL, BLDG, SOIL LINE, NOTES, PHOTOS RJD
4. FINISH GRADING THE SITE TO PREPARE FOR LOAMING, SEEDING AND PLANTINGS, ALL 2 2. [12/01/20 [REVISED NOTES, MINOR REVISIONS RUD
DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 72 HOURS AFTER FINAL GRADING. @ 7110,/29/20[ADDED PARKING SPACE SIZES, AND BUILDING HEIGHT| RD
5. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN ALL DISTURBED & REV. DATE DESCRIPTION BY
AREAS HAVE BEEN STABILIZED.
20058.DWG | | SHEET NO. 1 OF
6. EXISTING VEGETATION IS TO REMAIN UN DISTURBED WHERE EVER POSSIBLE.
s,
7. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 4.5” OF LOAM INSTALLED WITH 8% \\\\\\\\“\ NEW II/LI////,/ PROPOSED PLOT PLAN
NOT LESS THAN 1.1POUNDS OF SEED MIX PER 1,000 S.F. SEED MIX SHALL BE 40% STALL FESCUE, 9:'5 \Q\\(«, '°J"//4 PREPARED FOR
40% CTREEPING RED FESCUE AND 20% BIRDSFOOT TREFOIL. Z §5 ;:_‘2‘
= = MICHAEL PETRIN, KATIE MARIE LAVERRIERE
8. NO FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED TO VEGETATION OR SOILS WITHIN 25’ OF THE REFERENCE LINE. =, o= AND N/A’\THAN LAVERRIERE
=P WS
Z &S
9. LIME AND LOW PHOSPHOROUS SLOW RELEASE FERTILIZER SHALL BE INCORPORATED 4/,?‘(:,. \-‘,*\\\§
INTO THE SOIL BEFORE OR AT THE TIME OF SEEDING. SEEDING PRACTICES SHALL ////,//‘9/0“\_ AR\
COMPLY WITH LOCAL USDA NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICES I
RECOMMENDATIONS. LOW PHOSPHATE, SLOW RELEASE NITROGEN FERTILIZER IS
TO CONTAIN NO MORE THAN 2% PHOSPHOROUS AND A MINIMUM 50% SLOW
RELEASE NITROGEN COMPONENTS.
10. PERMINENT OR TEMPORARY COVER MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE THE GROWING

Immu\\\\\\‘\\\
SEASON ENDS. WHEN SEEDED AREAS ARE MULCHED PLANTINGS MAY BE MADE

FROM EARLY SPRING TO EARLY OCTOBER. WHEN SEEDED AREAS ARE NOT MULCHED
PLANTINGS SHALL BE MADE FROM EARLY SPRING TO MAY 20 OR FROM AUGUST 15 TO

239 NORTHWEST STREET
SEPTEMBER 15. NO DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE LEFT EXPOSED DURING WINTER MONTHS

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
TAX MAP 122 LOT 3

SCALE: 1" = 10’ SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

AMERISITE LAND SURVEY, L.L.C.
RANDY J. DONCKERS, MANAGER
25 OAKTREE ROAD, AUBURN, NH 03032
603—483—-5880  AMERISITELANDSURVEY.COM

RJBENGINEERING, LLC
2 GLENDAL ROAD
CONCORD, NH 03301
PH. 603-219-0194
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JFERWERDA
APPING,

SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING

43 BARTLETT MILL ROAD, DEERING NH 03244
EMAIL - tjifrwrda@gmail.com PHONE - 603-554-0704

122-4

Brian Blanchette

250 B Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

122-4

Peter & Joanne Mogren
250 A Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

122-2

Abutters List Tax Map 122 Parcel -3
239 Northwest Street, Portsmouth

Gregory & Amanda Morneault

137 Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
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FERWERDA
APPING,

SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING

43 BARTLEIT HILL ROAD, DEERING NH 03244
EMAIL- (ffrvrda@gmail.com PHONE - 603-554-0792

January 9, 2021

Brian Blanchette
250B Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: 239 Northwest St
Map 122 Lot 3

Dear Brian Blanchette,

This letter is being sent to you as required by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services, Water Division, Wetlands Bureau to inform you that Michael Petrin & Katie & Nathan
Laverriere are applying to the Department for a wetland permit to remove a deck and a portion of the
existing building and construct a12 ft by 21.5 ft. addition at the rear of the existing structure on the
property referenced above to which you are an abutter.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at the above contact information or you may contact
the NHDES Shoreland Program when the permit gets submitted.

Sincerely,
Ferwerda Mapping LLC

Timothy Ferwerda
NH Certified Wetland Scientist #039




RERWERDA
APPING,

SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING

43 BARTLETT HILL ROAD, DEERING INH 03242
EMATL - tifrwrda@gmailcom PHONE - 603-554-0792

January 9, 2021

Gregory & Amanda Morneault
137 Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: 239 Northwest St
Map 122 Lot 3

Dear Amanda & Gregory Morneault,

This letter is being sent to you as required by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services, Water Division, Wetlands Bureau to inform you that Michael Petrin & Katie & Nathan
Laverriere are applying to the Department for a wetland permit to remove a deck and a portion of the
existing building and construct a12 ft by 21.5 ft. addition at the rear of the existing structure on the
property referenced above to which you are an abutter.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at the above contact information or you may contact
the NHDES Shoreland Program when the permit gets submitted.

Sincerely,
Ferwerda Mapping,LLC

Timothy Ferwerda
NH Certified Wetland Scientist #039




JFERWERDA
APPING,_

SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING

43 BARTLETT HILL ROAD, DEERING NH 03244
EMAIL - {jfrwrda@gmail. com PHONE - 603-554-0702

January 9, 2021

Peter & Joanne Mogren
250A Northwest Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: 239 Northwest St
Map 122 Lot 3

Dear Peter & Joanne Mogren,

This letter is being sent to you as required by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services, Water Division, Wetlands Bureau to inform you that Michael Petrin & Katie & Nathan
Laverriere are applying to the Department for a wetland permit to remove a deck and a portion of the
existing building and construct a12 ft by 21.5 ft. addition at the rear of the existing structure on the
property referenced above to which you are an abutter.

If you have any questions feel free to contact me at the above contact information or you may contact
the NHDES Shoreland Program when the permit gets submitted.

Sincerely,
Ferwerda Mapping L

Timothy Ferwerda
NH Certified Wetland Scientist #039
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New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau

To: Timothy Ferwerda Date: 11/25/2020
43 Bartlett Hill Road
Deering, NH 03244

From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau
Re: Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau of request dated 11/25/2020

VALID ONLY FOR NOTIFICTION OR MINIMUM EXPEDITED APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO
THE NHDES WETLANDS BUREAU

NHB File ID: NHB20-3525 Applicant: Timothy Ferwerda
Location:  Tax Map(s)/Lot(s): 122-3
Portsmouth

Project Description:  This project is to remove a deck and add a stairway and
an addition to the north side of an existing house.

The NH Natural Heritage database has been checked for records of rare species and exemplary natural
communities near the area mapped below. The species considered include those listed as Threatened or
Endangered by either the state of New Hampshire or the federal government. We currently have no recorded
occurrences for sensitive species near this project area.

A negative result (no record in our database) does not mean that a sensitive species is not present. Our data
can only tell you of known occurrences, based on information gathered by qualified biologists and reported to
our office. However, many areas have never been surveyed, or have only been surveyed for certain species.
An on-site survey would provide better information on what species and communities are indeed present.

This report is valid through 11/24/2021.

Department of Resources and Economic Development DRED/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Road
(603) 271-2214  fax: 271-6488 Concord NH 03301




@ New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR NHB FILE ID: NHB20-3525

Department of Resources and Economic Development DRED/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Road

(603) 271-2214  fax: 271-6488 Concord NH 03301
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US Army Corps
of Engineers =
New England District
New Hampshire General Permits (GPs)
Appendix B - Corps Secondary Impacts Checklist
(for inland wetland/waterway fill projects in New Hampshire)

1. Attach any explanations to this checklist. Lack of information could delay a Corps permit determination.
2. All references to “work” include all work associated with the project construction and operation. Work
includes filling, clearing, flooding, draining, excavation, dozing, stumping, etc.

3. See GC 5, regarding single and complete projects.

4. Contact the Corps at (978) 318-8832 with any questions. _

impairedWitels 0 e Vel N
1.1 Will any work occur within 1 mile upstream in the watershed of an impaired water? See_
http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/wmb/section401/impaired waters.htm X
to determine if there is an impaired water in the vicinity of your work area.*

2.1 Are there are streamsbrooks,nvers, ponds, or lakes within 200 i;e'et' of é.hy"ijrbp.(')sed&iifbrk'? = X

2.2 Are there proposed impacts to SAS, special wetlands. Applicants may obtain information
from the NH Department of Resources and Economic Development Natural Heritage Bureau
(NHB) DataCheck Tool for information about resources located on the property at_ X
https://www2.des.state.nh.us/nhb_datacheck/. The book Natural Community Systems of New
Hampshire also contains specific information about the natural communities found in NH.

2.3 If wetland crossings are proposed, are they adequately designed to maintain hydrology,
sediment transport & wildlife passage? N/A

2.4 Would the project remove part or all of a riparian buffer? (Riparian buffers are lands adjacent
to streams where vegetation is strongly influenced by the presence of water. They are often thin
lines of vegetation containing native grasses, flowers, shrubs and/or trees that line the stream
banks. They are also called vegetated buffer zones.)

2.5 The overall project site is more than 40 acres? X

2.6 What is the area of the previously filled wetlands? 0

2.7 What is the area of the proposed fill in wetlands? 0

2.8 What is the % of previously and proposed fill in wetlands to the overall project site? 0

3. Wildlife

3.1 Has the NHB & USFWS determined that there are known occurrences of rare species,
exemplary natural communities, Federal and State threatened and endangered species and habitat,
in the vicinity of the proposed project? (All projects require an NHB ID number & a USFWS X
IPAC determination.) NHB DataCheck Tool: https://www2.des.state.nh.us/nhb datacheck/
USFWS IPAC website: https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/index

Appendix B August 2017




3.2 Would work occur in any area identified as either “Highest Ranked Habitat in N.I.” or
“Highest Ranked Habitat in Ecological Region™? (These areas are colored magenta and green,
respectively, on NH Fish and Game’s map, “2010 Highest Ranked Wildlife Habitat by Ecological

Condition.”) Map information can be found at: X

e PDF: https:/wildlife state.nh.us/wildlife/wap-high-rank.html.

¢ Data Mapper: www.granit.unh.edu.
o GIS: www.granit.unh.edu/data/downloadfreedata/cate gory/databycategorv.html.

3.3 Would the project impact more than 20 acres of an undeveloped land block (upland, X
wetland/waterway) on the entire project site and/or on an adjoining property(s)?

3.4 Does the project propose more than a 10-lot residential subdivision, or a commercial or X
industrial development?

3.5 Are stream crossings designed in accordance with the GC 21'? N/A

4. Flooding/Floodplain Values ‘ s e
4.1 Is the proposed project within the 100 year ﬂoodplaln of an adjacent river or stream‘? X
4.2 1f 4.1 is yes, will compensatory flood storage be provided if the project results in a loss of X

flood storage?

5. Historic/Archacological Resources

For a minimum, minor or major impact pm}ect a copy of the Request for Pro_]ect Rev1ew (RPR) '
Form (www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review) with your DES file number shall be sent to the NH Division X
of Historical Resources as required on Page 11 GC 8(d) of the GP document**

*Although this checklist utilizes state information, its submittal to the Corps is a Federal requirement.
** If your project is not within Federal jurisdiction, coordination with NH DHR is not required under Federal

law.

Appendix B August 2017




Please mail the completed form and required material to:

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources
State Historic Preservation Office

Attention: Review & Compliance

19 Pillsbury Street, Concord, NH 03301-3570

Request for Project Review by the
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources

This is a new submittal

[] This is additional information relating to DHR Review & Compliance (R&C) #:

Project Title Michael Petrin, Katie & Nathan Laverriere

Project Location 239 Northwest Street
City/Town Portsmouth Tax Map 122 Lot#3

NH State Plane - Feet Geographic Coordinates:  Easting 1225162 Northing 213641
(See RPR Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance.)

Lead Federal Agency and Contact (if applicable) ACOE
(Agency providing funds, licenses, or permits)
Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # wetland

State Agency and Contact (if applicable) NHDES Wetlands Bureau

Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference # wetland permit

"ORMATIO

Applicant Name Michael petrin, Katie & Nathan Laverriere

Mailing Address 268 Dennett St Phone Number

City Portsmouth State NH  Zip 03801 Email

Name/Company Ferwerda Mapping LLc - Timothy Ferwerda
Mailing Address 43 Bartlett Hill Road Phone Number -5540792

City Deering State NH Zip 03244 Email tjifrorda@gmail.com

This form is updated periodically. Please download the current form at www.nh.gov/nhdhrireview. Please refer to
the Request for Project Review Instructions for direction on completing this form. Submit one copy of this project
review form for each project for which review is requested. Include a self-addressed stamped envelope to expedite
review response. Project submissions will not be accepted via facsimile or e-mail. This form is required. Review
request form must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete forms will be sent back to the applicant without
comment. Please be aware that this form may only initiate consultation. For some projects, additional
information will be needed to complete the Section 106 review. All items and supporting documentation

submitted with a review request, including photographs and publications, will be retained by the DHR ac part of
its review records. Items to be kept confidential should be clearly identified. For questions regarding the DHR

review process and the DHR’s role in it, please visit our website at: www.nh.gov/nhdhr/review or contact the R&C
Specialist at marika labash@dnecr.nh.gov or 603.271.3558.

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources / State Historie Preservation Office
May 2019




Project Boundaries and Description,

X| Attach the Project Mapping using EMMIT or relevant portion of a 7.5 USGS Map. (See RPR
Instructions and R&C FAQs for guidance. )

Attach a detailed narrative description of the proposed project.

Attach a site plan. The site plan should include the project boundaries and areas of proposed excavation.
Attach photos of the project area (overview of project location and area adjacent to project loeation, and
specific areas of proposed impacts and disturbances.) (Informative photo captions are requested.)

A DHR records search must be conducted to identify properties within or adjacent to the project area.
Provide records search results via EMMIT or in Table 1. (Blank table forms are available on the DHR
website.)

EMMIT or in-house records search conducted on 12/2 1/2020.

X NXKX

Architecture

Are there any buildings, structures (bridges, walls, culverts, etc.) objects, districts or landscapes within the
project area? Yes [ ] No
If no, skip to Archaeology section. If yes, submit all of the following information:

Approximate age(s): 190 yrs.

Dd  Photographs of each resource or streetscape located within the project area, with captions, along with a
mapped photo key. (Digital photographs are accepted. All photographs must be clear, crisp and focused.)

B If the project involves rehabilitation, demolition, additions, or alterations to existing buildings or
structures, provide additional photographs showing detailed project work locations. (1.e. Detail photo of
windows if window replacement is proposed.)

Archaeology

Does the proposed undertaking involve ground-disturbing activity? Yes [] No
If yes, submit all of the following information:

<] Description of current and previous land use and disturbances.
X] Available information concerning known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area
(such as cellar holes, wells, foundations, dams, etc.)

Please note that for many projects an architectural and/or archaeological survey or other
additional information may be needed to complete the Section 106 process.

ding Recor ion This Space for Divisic

[L] Insufficient information to initiate review. [ ] Additional ipfo'r:matibn is needed in order to 'cqinplete review,
[1No Potential_ to cause ':Eﬁec_ts_ DNO H_istoric Properties _Aﬁ'ected . D_'Nb.Adverse _'Eﬂ‘ect' : 1 Adve_rse Effect

: Cqmments: :

If plans change or resources are discovered in the course of this project, you must contact the Division of Historical
Resources as required by federal law and regulation. - :

Authorized Signature: e i hlaaannias Date:

New Hampshire Division of Historieal Resources / State Historic Preservation Office
May 2019
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View | Zoom
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NH Division of Historical Resources
Determination of Eligibility (DOE)

Date received: Inventory #:

Date of group review: 11/14/2012; 1/23/13 Area: POR-SMLP Sarah Mildred Long Bridge
Project

DHR staff: Nadine

Property Name: Sarah Mildred Long Bridge Project Area
Town/City: Portsmouth

Address: County: Rockingham

Reviewed for: [XIR&C [ IPTI [ INR [ ISR [ ISurvey [ ]Other
Agency, if appropriate: FHWA/DOT

individual Properties : Districts

NR SR NR SR

[X] [ X]Not evaluated for individual eligibility [X] [ X]Not evaluated @ district

[1 [ IEligible [1] [ 1Eligible

[ [ 1Eligible, also in district o [ INot eligible

[:] [ JEligible, in district KR [ lincomplete information or evaluation

[1 [ INot eligible

[1] [ lincomplete information or evaluation

Integrity: [ ] ALL ASPECTS [ JLocation [ IDesign { 1Setting [ IMaterials
{ IWorkmanship [ JFeeling [ lAssociation

Criteria: [ ]JA. Event [ 1B. Person [ 1C. Architecture/Engineering

[ 1D. Archaeology [ ]E. Exception

Level: [ ]JLocal [ Istate [ INational
{ IIF THIS PROPERTY IS REVIEWED IN THE FUTURE, ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION IS NEEDED.

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE: :
The Sarah Mildred Long Bridge project area encompasses a large portion of Portsmouth. The area
extends as far north as a neighborhood adjacent to the Route 1 bypass and as far south as
downtown Portsmouth with Congress, Daniel, and Islington streets forming the southern border.
Cutts Street and Maplewood Avenue are the western boundary, while the New Hampshire-Maine
state line and the Piscataqua River serve as the eastern boundary. Interstate 95 runs north of the
project area, while to the south and west are historically residential and commercial areas of
Portsmouth. The area has a long and varied history, starting in the early 1600s when London
merchants secured a land grant near the mouth of the Piscataqua River. The project area form

provides a chronological history of the area, architectural overview, and highlights resources that
" have been previously surveyed. A table and accompanying map show some of the properties. The
area form highlights those areas that have lost integrity and are not recommended for future
survey {Vaughan Street Urban Renewal Project) and areas that warrant future survey (Bersum
Gardens).

ENTERED INTO DATABASE

ACREAGE: +/- 302 acres
PERIOD OF SIGNIFICANCE: N/A
AREA OF SIGNIFICANCE: N/A
BOUNDARY: from a residential neighborhood located north of the Route 1 bypass south to
northern portion of downtown Portsmouth, restrained by Maplewood Avenue to the west and
Piscataqua River to east. :
SURVEYOR: Amanda Taylor and Kate Willis/Kleinfelder




NH Division of Historical Resources
Determination of Eligibility (DOE)

Date received: 12/22/06 Inventory #: PORO0089-POR0107
Date of group review.  1/10/07 Area: Christian Shore Historic District (CS)
DHR staff: Beth Town/City: Portsmouth
Property name: -- County: Rockingham
Address: Maplewood Avenue, Dennett Street, Northwest Street and smaller side streets
Reviewed for: [XIR&C []PTI [INR []SR []Survey [ ]Other
FHWA/DOT

Individual Properties Districts
NR SR NR SR
[x] [x]Eligible (two NR listed) [x] [x]Eligible
Ix] [x]Eligible, also in district [ [ INot eligible
i1 [ IEligible, in district [1 [ IMore information needed
[] [ INot eligible [1 [ INot evaluated @ district
[1 [ IMore information needed
[x] [x]Not evaluated for individual eligibility
Integrity: [x]Location [x]Design [x]Setting [xIMaterials

[x]Workmanship  [x]Feeling [x]Association
Criteria: [x]JA. Event [ IB. Person [X]C. Architecture/Engineering

[ ID. Archaeology [ ]JE. Exception

Level: [x]Local [ IState [ INational

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE:

[ IF THIS PROPERTY IS REVIEWED IN THE FUTURE, ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION WILL BE NEEDED.
In this area form, the history and development of the Christian Shore neighborhood is assembled from the written
records of its residents from the late 17" century to the mid 20" century. These research materials include
census, directory, tax and deeds records, along with town histories and other secondary sources. The -
architectural description summarizes the major stylistic and building trends from the same period in Portsmouth
and gives examples in Christian Shore for each stylistic period. The text is supplemented with historic and current
photos (taken in 2003 and 2006) and copies of historic maps. The surveyor concludes that Christian Shore, with
its densely constructed and well-preserved building stock, is eligible for the National Register under criteria A and
C. Aten-page property table lists each contributing and non-contributing resource in the district.

The DHR concurs with these findings, but it is important to note that this area form does not conform the state's
current guidance on completing historic district area forms. The detailed descriptions of each property provide
starting points for research on individual houses, but it is almost impossible to understand the district's broader
patterns of history and development within Portsmouth among so much detail. Many of the details should be
summarized and then synthesized into a more thematic chronological history of Christian Shore. If the consultant
wishes to include this level of research detail or notes in future submissions, it could be compiled in an appendix.
Please also refer to current guidance (NHDHR 5/18/04) as to how the architectural section should be presented in
a historic district area form, the need for a contextual evaluation, and correlation between the text and photos.

X ENTERED INTQ DATABASE

ACREAGE: 295 acres

PERIOD OF SIGNIFICANCE: 1664-1940

AREA OF SIGNIFICANCE: architecture, community planning and development

BOUNDARY: as described and mapped on pages 51-55

SURVEYOR: Kari Laprey, Preservation Company, for FHWA/DOT

FOLLOW-UP: Notify surveyor and agencies.

Final DOE approved by: g_
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JFERWERDA
APPING,

SOIL & WETLAND MAPPING

43 BARTLETT HILL ROAD, DEERING NH 03244
EMAIL - {jfrwrda@gmail.com PHONE ~ 603-554-0702




Photo 3 — 11/18/20
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